
RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
SUBJECT: 

P. 0. BOX 1572 
KINGSVILLE, TEXAS 78364-1572 

Office (361)592-3952 Fax (361)592-5965 

MEMORANDUM 

Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Board of Directors 
Baldemar Garcia, President 
June 4, 2020 
Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Meeting Notice and Agenda 

A Regular Meeting of the Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Board of Directors is scheduled 
for: 

Tuesday, June 16, 2020 
5:30 p.m. 

South Texas Water Authority Boardroom 
2302 East Sage Road 

Kingsville, Texas 

to consider and act upon any lawful subject which may come before it, including among others, 
the following: 

PLEASE NOTE: TIDS MEETING WILL BE HELD BY REMOTE ACCESS ONLY IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MARCH 16, 2020 ORDER BY GOVERNOR ABBOTT TEMPORARILY 
SUSPENDING CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT TO ADVANCE 
THE GOAL OF LIMITING FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS TO SLOW THE SPREAD OF COVID-19. 
NO PERSONS WILL BE AT THE MEETING LOCATION AND NO EQUIPMENT WILL BE AT THE 
MEETING FOR ACCESS TO THE MEETING. HOWEVER, MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY 
ACCESS THIS MEETING BY TELEPHONE AND PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING BY CALLING 
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TOLL-FREE NUMBERS AND ENTERING THE MEETING ID AND 
PASSWORD BELOW: 

(877) 853 5257 OR (888) 475 4499 
MEETING ID: 843 3184 6525 

PASSWORD: 540583 

PLEASE SEE THE CORPORATION'S WEBSITE AT WWW RIC\RDOWSC.COM FOR THE 
MEETING PACKET. 

Agenda 

1. Call to order. 

2. Citizen comments. 

3. Approval of Minutes. (Attachment 1) 

4. Treasurer's Report!Payment of Bills. (Attachment 2) 
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5. All matters pertaining to TxDOT Upgrades on US 77/169 at CR 2120/FM772 and from 
CR 2130 south to CR 2230. (Attachment 3) 
• Professional Services Agreement with LNV Engineering for upgrades on US 77 /169 from 

CR2130 to CR 2230 
• Bridges Specialty Pay Request #1 - CR 2120 Crossing 

6. COVID-19 Payment Plan and Resume Disconnection of Service. (Attachment 4) 

7. Repo1t on Ricardo Volunteer Fire Department and Purchase of Flush Valve Locking 
Devices. (Attachment 5) · 

8. Water loss. (Attachment 6) 

9. Customer Concern - Robe1t Zavala, Account #35 - High water bill. 

10. Adjournment. 

The Board may go into closed session at any time when permitted by Chapter 551, Government Code. Before going 
into closed session a quorum of the Board must be assembled u1 the meeting room, the meeting must be convened as 
an open meetu1g pursuant to proper notice, and the presiding officer must announce that a closed session will be 
held and must identify the sections of Chapter 551, Govemment Code, authorizing the closed session. 

BG/CGS/fdl 
Attachments 

R WSC Agenda 06116/20 
Page 2 of2 



ATTACHMENT 1 

Approval of Minutes 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

May 12, 2020 
(This meeting was held remotely by phone and Zoom.) 

Board Members Present: 

Baldemar Garcia 
Robe1t Zavala 
Frank Escobedo 
James Fischer 
Oliver Hinojosa 
Timothy Robertson 

Staff Present: 

Carola G. Serrato 
Frances De Leon 
Jo Ella Wagner 
Armando Y ruegas 

1. Call to Order. 

Board Members Absent: 

Robert Garza 

Guests Present: 

None 

Board President Baldemar Garcia called the Regular Meeting of the Ricardo Water Supply 
Corporation Board of Directors to order at 5:31 p.m. A quorum was present. 

2. Citizen comments. 

Mr. Garcia opened the floor to citizen comments. No citizen collllllents were made. 

3. Approval of Minutes. 

Mr. Robertson made a motion to approve the minutes of the April 14, 2020 Regular Meeting as 
presented. Mr. Escobedo seconded and the motion carried. 

4. Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills. 

The following financial reports were presented for Board review and approval: 

Treasurer's Repo1t as of March 31, 2020 
Account Activity for General Account for March 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020 
Account Activity for Operations Account for March I, 2020 to March 31, 2020 
TEXPOOL Pmticipant Statement for 03/01/2020 - 03/31/2020 for General Account 
TEXPOOL Participant Statement for 03/01/2020- 03/31/2020 for Membership Deposit Account 
TEXPOOL Pmticipant Statement for 03/01/2020 - 03/31/2020 for USDA Reserve Account 
TexSTAR General Account Statement for 03/01/2020 - 03/31/2020 
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The following bills were presented for payment: 

STWA Invoice S20-054 $29,416.66 
March 2020 Water Usage, Water Cost and Handling Charge 

STW A Invoice S20-055 
March 2020 General and Administration 

STW A Invoice S20-058 
March 2020 Taps and Repairs 

STW A Invoice S20-067 
March 2020 Reimbursements 

$21,967.55 

$ 6,335.81 

$ 281.49 

A motion was made by Mr. Zavala and seconded by Mr. Escobedo to approve the Treasurer's 
Repott and payment of the bills. The motion carried. 

5. All matters pertaining to TxDOT Upgrades on US 77/169 at CR 2120/FM 772 and 
US77/169 and from CR 2130 south to CR 2230. 
• Joint bidding 
• Consultant Selection 

Ms. Serrato reported that on May 4th O&M Supervisor Armando Yrnegas and Field Supervisor 
Dony Cantu met with representatives from LNV and Bridges Specialties to review the tie-in 
locations and elevations at the CR 2120 crossing and also discussed the relocation of an isolation 
valve. She also reported that she attended a teleconference meeting on April 27th on the 
proposed projects south of CR 2130 and provided minutes from the teleconference. Two items 
that arose during this meeting are selection of an engineer and whether utilities are willing to 
pmticipate in a joint bid which would result in a State contractor making the necessmy 
adjustments. R WSC would pay upfront for its share of the costs. Ms. Serrato explained she did 
not believe RWSC will be reimbursed because with the exception of the Dollar General location, 
these locations are highway crossings without entering into a private easement. She added the 
Board could either publish a Request for Qualifications or select an engineering firm for the 
project. She stressed that the engineering consultant would play an impo1tant role in working 
and negotiating with TxDOT. She added that LNV has indicated that their firm is available to 
work on this project. Mr. Garcia stated that he agrees with working with LNV. Mr. Zavala made 
a motion to authorize staff to secure a contract for services with LNV Engineering and notify the 
State that RWSC is open to joint bidding but would like additional information on the process. 
Mr. Robettson seconded. The motion passed by unanimous vote. 

6. COVID-19 Payment Plan. 

Ms. Serrato stated that in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the office lobby and drive-thru 
window remain closed to the public and check or money order payments are being accepted in 
the night drop box and by mail. As previously repmied, disconnections have not been 
performed. She presented information on accounts that are in arrears and a proposed payment 
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plan and letter to customers for the Board's review. She stated that legal counsel Bill Flickinger 
states that none of his clients have begun performing disconnections. She read the letter aloud 
and requested the Board's input on the length of the payment plan and timeline for applying a 
deadline. If approved by the Board, the letter will be mailed out either May 13th or 14th. Mr. 
Zavala made a motion to authorize sending the letter to accounts in arrears offering a payment 
plan of six months to make payments on the past due balance with a down payment of !/6th of 
the past due balance plus the current bill due at the time of agreeing to the payment plan and a 
deadline of 5:00 p.m. on June 1st to enter into the payment plan. Mr. Hinojosa seconded and all 
voted in favor. Ms. Serrato stated that she would like the Board to review this again in a month 
to see if eligible accounts entered into a payment plan and how many more accounts have 
become past due. 

7. Report on Ricardo Volunteer Fire Depatiment and lockable flush valves versus standard 
ball valves. 

Mr. Garcia said he started looking into and pricing various lockable valves and found an 
adjustable ball valve lock for ½" to 2" ball valves at Fastenal. The devices are sold online at a 
cost of $227.50 for a case of six and are made of thermoplastic and built for harsh environments. 
Mr. Garcia added that this cost seems more economical than replacing valves and noted that 
installing the lock out devices should not tie up as much manpower. Ms. Serrato responded that 
staff could look into purchasing six and trying them out to see how well they work. The Board 
agreed to the purchase by consensus. 

Mr. Garcia also pointed out that during the week that the burn ban was lifted by Kleberg County 
in April, there was a brnsh fire on US 77 at CR 2170. Ms. Serrato stated that the Ricardo 
Volunteer Fire Depatiment reported using 1,150 gallons at a brush fire on US 77 on April 8, 
2020. In response to Board cornn1ents that it appears the usage may have been more than the 
amount repotied, Ms. Serrato stated that she would send an email to the RVFD asking about the 
usage and will copy the Board on it. 

8. Adjournment. 

With no further business to conduct, Mr. Zavala made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:31 
p.m. Mr. Hinojosa seconded and all voted in favor. 

, Respectfully submitted, 

UXlcaS·u,~ 
ances De Leon 

l,Assistant Secretmy 



ATTACHMENT2 

Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills 



Ricardo Water Supply Corporation 
Treasurer's Report 

As of April 30, 2019 

General Account - KFNB 
General Account - TexPool 
General Account - TexPool Prime 
General Account - TexSTAR 
Operations Account - KFNB 
Membership Deposit & Refund Account - TexPool 
Debt Service Account 
Reserve Account 
Petty Cash 
Cash Drawer 
TOTAL 

2/12/2020 
Billing Reg. 

Total Usage (Gal) 6,526,950 

Water Sales ($) $69,677.25 

Adjustments ($581.82) 

Turn on Charge $425.00 

Late Charges $1,274.00 

Past Due $18,970.55 

Tax $380.29 

Leak Pay Plan $27.77 

Sewage $6,332.99 

Total Receivables $96,506.03 

METERS ON LINE 1026 

3/12/2020 
Billing Reg. 

5,707,280 

$66,176.15 

($249.59) 

$60.00 

$1,168.00 

$22,111.10 

$362.04 

$27.77 

$6,190.24 

$95,845.71 

1026 

$132,331.36 
$166,848.50 
$158,301.70 
$299,245.12 

-$2,302.79 
$98,656.16 

$181.18 
$77,948.24 

$50.00 
$100.00 

$931,359.47 

4/14/2020 
Billing Reg. 

7,611,010 

$74,308.47 

($3,952.63) 

$0.00 

$952.00 

$17,877.24 

$405.12 

$180.68 

$6,685.84 

$96,456.72 

1031 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP. 
GENERAL 
APR. 2020 

DATE DESCRIPTION CKNO. DEPOSIT DISBURSEMENT BALANCE 
-··--------------. -------- ----- - . 

04-01 BEGINNING BALANCE 131,123.05 

04-01 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 952.69 132,075.74 
04-02 RICARDO WASTEWATER IMP.CORP 3964 2,887.88 129,187.86 
04-02 RWSC DEBT SERVICE 3965 8,892.00 120,295.86 
04-02 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 3,114.05 123,409.91 
04-02 DANIEL VASQUEZ #1219 2ND CSI DEP 50.00 123,459.91 
04-02 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 678.10 124,138.01 
04-03 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 1,373.59 125,511.60 
04-03 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 2,642.65 128,154.25 
04-03 SILVA CONSTRUCTION DEP 3,638.33 131,792.58 
04-04 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 497.42 132,290.00 
04-06 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 678.93 132,968.93 
04-06 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 5,071.00 138,039.93 
04-07 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 381.20 138,421.13 
04-07 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 767.07 139,188.20 
04-07 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 1,365.06 140,553.26 
04-07 SAM MENDEZ #1224-MEMBERSHlP/TAP FEES DEP 1,310.00 141,863.26 
04-08 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 924.86 142,788.12 
04-08 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 2,087.84 144,875.96 
04-09 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 1,698.68 146,574.64 
04-09 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 3,199.48 149,774.12 
04-09 POSTMASTER 3966 2,000.00 147,774.12 
04-10 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 2,408.19 150,182.31 
04-11 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 375.41 150,557.72 
04-12 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 177.92 150,735.64 
04-13 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 734.63 151,470.27 
04-13 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 3,009.79 154,480.06 
04-14 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 786.75 155,266.81 
04-14 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 539.09 155,805.90 
04-14 M. FLORES 2ND CSI # 1208 DEP 50.00 155,855.90 
04-15 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 512.63 156,368.53 
04-15 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 1,459.82 157,828.35 
04-16 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 1,426.91 159,255.26 
04-16 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 372.20 159,627.46 
04-17 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 1,557.58 161,185.04 
04-17 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 978.97 162,164.01 
04-17 N BAZAN #900 RESERVICE FEES DEP 701.28 162,865.29 
04-17 BAZAN,NILDA 2ND CS! #900 DEP 50.00 162,915.29 
04-17 AIA DEP 431.00 163,346.29 
04-18 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 226.86 163,573.15 
04-19 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 411.24 163,984.39 
04-20 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 5,915.25 169,899.64 
04-20 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 1,149.20 171,048.84 
04-20 HINOJOSA, Y-#1225 MEMBERSHIP/TAP FEES DEP 835.00 171,883.84 
04-21 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 826.14 172,709.98 
04-21 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 440.65 173,150.63 



04-21 RICARDO WSC BANK DRAFT DEP 12,873.51 186,024.14 

04-22 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 2,287.53 188,311.67 

04-22 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 654.70 188,966.37 
04-23 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 1,580.36 190,546.73 

04-23 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 300.03 190,846.76 
04-23 CORE & MAlN LP 3967 2,922.81 187,923.95 
04-23 LNV,INC. 3968 3,500.00 184,423.95 
04-23 STWA-WATER 3969 29,416.66 155,007.29 
04-23 STWA-GENERAL & ADMlN 3970 21,967.55 133,039.74 
04-23 STWA-TAPS & REPAIRS 3971 6,335.81 126,703.93 
04-23 STWA-PHONE 3972 996.10 125,707.83 
04-23 STWA-PART TIME EMPLOYEE 3973 418.28 125,289.55 
04-23 STWA-STAND BY PAY 3974 366.96 124,922.59 
04-23 STW A-REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 3975 281.49 124,641.10 
04-24 RICARDO WASTEWATER IMP.CORP 3976 2,932.37 121,708.73 
04-24 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 971.06 122,679.79 
04-24 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 1,009.55 123,689.34 
04-25 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 273.32 123,962.66 
04-26 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 155.75 124,118.41 
04-27 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 2,404.35 126,522.76 
04-27 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 684.84 127,207.60 
04-28 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 387.14 127,594.74 
04-28 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 494.60 128,089.34 
04-29 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 2,164.86 130,254.20 
04-29 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 425.24 130,679.44 
04-30 WATER RECEIPTS DEP 594.51 131,273.95 
04-30 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP 1,054.94 132,328.89 
04-30 INTERESTED EARNED DEP 2.47 132,331.36 

84,126.22 82,917.91 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
OPERATIONS 

2020 
DATE DESCRIPTION CK NO. DEPOSITS DISBURSE. BALANCE 

APR. $566.66 
04-09 PSI Holdings ACH 27.06 $539.60 
04-23 CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI-CENTRAL CASHIER 6360 51.00 $488.60 
04-23 CAN SURETY DIRECT BILL 6361 87.50 $401.10 
04-23 DSHS CENTRAL LAB MC2004 6362 213.92 $187.18 
04-23 HOELSCHER ELECTRIC CO. 6363 552.79 -$365.61 
04-23 JOHN WOMACK & CO, P.C. 6364 910.00 -$1,275.61 
04-23 MCCOY'S BUILDING SUPPLY 6365 44.06 -$1,319.67 
04-23 EMILIO RINCHE 6366 100.00 -$1,419.67 
04-23 RENE OLIVAREZ 6367 475.00 -$1,894.67 
04-23 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 6368 259.99 -$2,154.66 
04-23 TEXAS EXCA VTION SAFETY SYSTEM, INC 6369 37.05 -$2,191.71 
04-23 WILLATT & FLICKINGER, PLLC 6370 111.10 -$2,302.81 
04-30 INTEREST EARNED DEP 0.02 -$2,302.79 

0.00 2,869.47 

The new part-time employee working remotely did not inform the Finance Manger of the 
negative balance. According to the depository agreement the Corporation is not charged 
overdraft fees. In addition, the bank views the Corporation's balance as the combined 
amount of this account and the General account. Finally, a deposit of$ 7,000.0 was made 
on May 15, 2020. 



I 

Tex Pool Participant Services 
1001 Texas Avenue, Suite 1150 
Houstoo, TX 77002 

RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP 
GENERAL ACCT 
ATTN CAROLA G SERRA TO 
PO BOX 1572 
KINGSVILLE TX 78364-1572 

TexPool Update 

TEXAS~TRUST 
11111 HElllH HfElE!IIH !HIT (Cl'Hhl 
COMfTROtlER GUNN IHGo\l'., CHAIR.MAN 

Participant Statement 
Statement Period 04/01/2020 - 04/30/2020 

Page 1 of 2 

Customer Service 1-866-TEX-POOL 

Location ID 000077893 
Investor ID 000007578 

It's spring cleaning time! Review a current listing of your authorized representatives and contact 
information by requesting an Account Inform~tion Report from TexConnect or the TexPool Participant 
Services team. Submit any changes on the proper mainten.ance form, found under Account Documents. 

TexPool Summary 
Beginning Total Total Total Current Average 

Pool Name Balance Deposits Withdrawals Interest Balance Balance 

Texas local Government Investment Pool $167,768.90 $0.00 $982.82 $62.42 $166,848.50 $166,820.92 
TexPool Prtma $158,179.37 $0.00 $0.00 $122.33 $158,301.70 $158,183.45 

Total Dollar Value $325,948.27 $0.00 $982.82 $184.75 $325,150.20 

Portfolio Value \ 
MarketValu·e Share Price Shares Owned Market Value 

Pool Name Pool/ Account (04/01/2020) (04/30/2020) (04/30/2020) (04/30/2020) 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/1370100001 $167,768.90 $1.00 166,848.500 $166,848.50 
Tex Pool Prtma 590/1370100001 $158,179.37 $1.00 158,301.700 $158,301.70 

Total Dollar Value $325,948.27 $325,150.20 

Interest Summary 
Month-to-Date Year-to-Date 

Pool Name Pool/ Account Interest Interest 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/1370100001 $62.-42 $650.38 
TexPool Prime 590/1370100001 $122.33 $763.51 

Total $184.75 $1,413.89 

I IIIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIII IIII 
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TexPool Participant Services 
1001 Texas Avenue,Suite 1150 
Houstoo, TX 77002 

RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP 
MEMBERSHIP DEPOSIT 
ATTN CAROLA G SERRATO 
PO BOX 1572 
KINGSVILLE TX 78364-1572 

TexPool Update 

ll)/1 H!IHH 1/HIHFH.$ lFlll CU'F/r_, 
COMrTl'.Oll!lt GUNN tHGAR_ CHAIRMAN 

Participant Statement 
Statement Period 04/01/2020 - 04/30/2020 

Page 1 of 2 

Customer Service 1-866-TEX-POOL 

Location ID 000077893 
Investor ID 000007580 

It's spring cleaning time! Review a current listing of your authorized representatives and contact 
information by requesting an Account Information Report from TexConnect or the TexPool Participant 
Services team. Submit any changes on the proper maintenance form, found under Account Documents. 

TexPool Summary 
Beginning Total Total Total Current Average 

Pool Name Balance Deposits Withdrawals Interest Balance Balance 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool $98,619.22 $0.00 $0.00 $36.94 $98,656.16 $98,620.45 

Total DollarValue $98,619.22 $0.00 $0.00 $36.94 $98,656.16 

Portfolio Value 
Market Value Share Price Shares Owned Market Value 

Pool Name Pool/ Account (04/0t/2020) (04130/2020) (04130/2020) (04/30/2020) 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/1370100003 $98,619.22 $1.00 98,656.160 · . $98,656.16 

TotalOollarValue $98,619.22 $98,656.16 

Interest Sununary 
Month-to-Date Year-to-Date 

Pool Name Pool/ Account Interest Interest 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/1370100003 $36.94 $378.22 

Total $36.94 $378.22 

00151791 
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TexPocJ Participant Services 
1001 Texas Avenue, Suite 1150 
Houston, TX 77002 

RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP 
USDA RESERVE ACCOUNT 
ATTN CAROLA SERRATO 
PO BOX 1572 
KINGSVILLE TX 78364-1572 

TexPool Update 

1111 
TEXAS \/~~TRUST 
T[)U lfEIS~!I l!/lltlfl~( HLIT tci·r11.1 
COMfTROLUR GLENN HEGAR. CHATR'IAN 

Participant Statement 
Statement Period 04/01/2020 · 04/30/2020 

Page 1 of 2 

Customer Service 1-866-TEX-POOL 

Location ID 000077893 

Investor ID 000021281 

It's spring cleaning time! Review a current listing of your authorized representatives and contact 
information by requesting an Account Information Report from TexConnect or the TexPool Participant 
Services team. Submit any changes on the proper maintenance form, found under Account Documents. 

TexPool Summary 
Beginning Total Total Total Current Average 

Pool Name Balance Deposits Withdrawals Interest Balance Balance 

Texas local Government Investment Pool $76,936.29 $982.82 so.oo $29. 13 $77,948.24 $77,887.32 

TotalOollarValue $76,936.29 $982.82 $0.00 $29.13 $77,948.24 

Portfolio Value 
Market Value Share Price Shares Owned Market Value 

Pool Name Pool/ Account (04/01/2020) (04/30/2020) (04/30/2020) (04/30/2020) 

